

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
BRONWYN RANDEL,

Petitioner,

v.

RABUN COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
—◆—

ERIC SCHNAPPER
Counsel of Record
University of Washington
School of Law
Box 353020
Seattle, WA 98195
(206) 660-8845
schnapp@uw.edu

KRISTINE ORR BROWN
ORR & BROWN LLC
P.O. Box 2944
Gainesville, GA 30503
(770) 534-1980

MATTHEW C. BILLIPS
BARRETT & FARAHANY
1100 Peachtree St.
Suite 500
Atlanta, GA 30309
(404) 214-0120

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Parties	ii
Directly Related Cases	ii
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional Provision Involved.....	2
Introduction	2
Statement of the Case	5
Legal Background	5
Factual Background	7
Proceedings Below	9
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	13
I. There Is a Longstanding Conflict Regarding the Meaning of the Due Process Clause	13
A. The Eleventh Circuit Standard Is Well-Established.....	14
B. Ten Circuits Reject the Eleventh Cir- cuit Interpretation of the Due Process Clause	22
C. The Highest Courts of Eight States Re- ject the Eleventh Circuit Standard.....	29
D. The Conflict Is Well-Recognized.....	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. The Eleventh Circuit Interpretation of the Due Process Clause Is Clearly Incorrect.....	34
Conclusion.....	38

APPENDIX

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, April 22, 2022	1a
Opinion of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Georgia, July 13, 2021	9a
Order Denying Rehearing En Banc, June 23, 2022	21a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>625 Fusion, LLC v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 526 F.Supp.3d 1253 (S.D. Fla. 2021).....	4
<i>A.A.A. Always Open Bail Bonds v. DeKalb County, Georgia</i> , 129 Fed.Appx. 522 (11th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Alexander v. Gennarini</i> , 144 Fed.Appx. 924 (3d Cir. 2005)	24
<i>Alexander v. Leyoub</i> , 62 F.3d 709 (5th Cir. 1995).....	25
<i>Alvarado v. City of Dodge City</i> , 238 Kan. 48 (1985).....	31
<i>Armstrong v. Daily</i> , 786 F.3d 529 (7th Cir. 2015)	27
<i>B.R.W. Contracting, Inc. v. Hernando County, Florida</i> , 2021 WL 2258331 (M.D. Fla. June 3, 2021)	4
<i>Bartlett v. New York State Bd. of Law Examiners</i> , 970 F.Supp. 1094 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	23
<i>Bass v. Perrin</i> , 170 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Bell v. City of Demopolis, Alabama</i> , 86 F.3d 191 (11th Cir. 1996).....	15, 20
<i>Bradley v. Village of University Park, Illinois</i> , 929 F.3d 875 (7th Cir. 2019).....	27
<i>Brantley County Development Partners, LLC v. Brantley County</i> , 559 F.Supp.3d 1345 (S.D. Ga. 2021)	5
<i>Butler v. Castro</i> , 896 F.2d 698 (2d Cir. 1990)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Caine v. Hardy</i> , 905 F.2d 858 (5th Cir. 1990).....	25
<i>Chmielinski v. Massachusetts</i> , 513 F.3d 309 (1st Cir. 2008)	23
<i>Cleven v. Soglin</i> , 903 F.3d 614 (7th Cir. 2018)	27
<i>Coleman v. Watt</i> , 40 F.3d 255 (8th Cir. 1994).....	27, 28
<i>Cooperman v. University Surgical Associates, Inc.</i> , 32 Ohio St. 3d 191 (1987).....	32
<i>Cotnoir v. University of Maine Systems</i> , 35 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 1994)	22
<i>Cotton v. Jackson</i> , 216 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dees v. Lamar</i> , 2021 WL 1953137 (N.D. Fla. March 4, 2021).....	5
<i>Doe v. Valencia Coll.</i> , 903 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>Duva v. Board of Regents of the University System of Georgia</i> , 654 Fed.Appx. 451 (11th Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>East v. Clayton County Georgia</i> , 436 Fed.Appx. 904 (11th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Fincken v. City of Dunedin, Florida</i> , 2021 WL 1610408 (M.D. Fla. April 26, 2021).....	4
<i>Flagship Lake County Development Number 5, LLC v. City of Mascotte, Florida</i> , 559 Fed.Appx. 811 (11th Cir. 2014)	15, 16, 21
<i>Gillihan v. Shillinger</i> , 872 F.2d 935 (10th Cir. 1989).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Goodman v. City of Cape Coral</i> , 581 Fed.Appx. 736 (11th Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	37
<i>Hogan v. City of Fort Walton Beach</i> , 817 Fed.Appx. 717 (11th Cir. 2020)	19
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Horton v. Board of County Commissioners of Flagler County</i> , 202 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2000).....	16, 17, 19, 20
<i>Ingalls v. U.S. Space and Rocket Center</i> , 679 Fed.Appx. 935 (11th Cir. 2017)	21
<i>Irby v. Macht</i> , 184 Wis.2d 831 (1994)	32
<i>Kavianpour v. Board of Regents of the University System of Georgia</i> , 2021 WL 2638999 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 28, 2021).....	5
<i>Kellogg v. City of Gary</i> , 562 N.E.2d 685 (Ind. 1990)	31
<i>Kessler v. City of Key West</i> , 2021 WL 1146562 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 12, 2021)	4
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott, Pennsylvania</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2162 (2019)	11, 35, 36, 37
<i>Ladd v. City of West Palm Beach</i> , 681 Fed.Appx. 814 (11th Cir. 2017).....	18, 21
<i>Lakoskey v. Floro</i> , 2021 WL 5860460 (11th Cir. Dec. 10, 2021)	4, 19
<i>LeBeouf v. Manning</i> , 575 Fed.Appx. 374 (5th Cir. 2014)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lindbloom v. Manatee County</i> , 808 Fed.Appx. 745 (11th Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>Locurto v. Safir</i> , 264 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1986).....	6, 34
<i>Manning v. Dakota County School Dist. No. 22-0011</i> , 782 N.W.2d 1 (Neb. 2010).....	31
<i>Marbury v. Etowah County Detention Center</i> , 2021 WL 2189158 (N.D. Ala. April 26, 2021).....	4
<i>Martin v. Nebraska Dept. of Public Institutions</i> , 7 Neb.App. 585 (1998).....	33
<i>McKinney v. Pate</i> , 20 F.3d 1550 (11th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1110 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitchell v. Fankhuaser</i> , 373 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 2004).....	26, 33
<i>Mosby v. City of Byron, Georgia</i> , 2021 WL 297129 (M.D. Ga. Jan. 28, 2021).....	5
<i>Mudge v. Macomb County</i> , 458 Mich. 87 (1998).....	32
<i>New Windsor Volunteer Ambulance Corps, Inc. v. Meyers</i> , 442 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>Ogburia v. Cleveland</i> , 380 Fed.Appx. 927 (11th Cir. 2010).....	15, 16
<i>Orr v. Rogers</i> , 2021 WL 456632 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 6, 2021).....	4
<i>Pangburn v. Culbertson</i> , 200 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 1999).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> , 451 U.S. 527 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Patsy v. Board of Regents of Fla.</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982).....	37
<i>Piatt v. MacDougal</i> , 773 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 1985).....	29
<i>Plummer v. State of Maryland</i> , 915 F.2d 927 (4th Cir. 1990)	25
<i>Printup v. Director, Ohio Dep’t of Job and Family Services</i> , 645 Fed.Appx. 781 (6th Cir. 2016).....	26
<i>Rabun Board of Education v. Randel</i> , 361 Ga. App. 323 (Ct. App. Ga. 2021).....	10
<i>Ragland v. Commissioner New Jersey Dept. of Corrections</i> , 717 Fed.Appx. 175 (3d Cir. 2017)	24
<i>Reams v. Irvin</i> , 561 F.3d 1258 (11th Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Rich v. LaPoint</i> , 484 Fed.Appx. 572 (1st Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Rittenhouse v. DeKalb County</i> , 764 F.2d 1451 (11th Cir. 1985).....	19
<i>Rivkin v. Dover Township Rent Leveling Board</i> , 143 N.J. 352 (1996).....	32
<i>San Geronimo Caribe Project, Inc. v. Acevedo- Vila</i> , 687 F.3d 465 (1st Cir. 2012).....	33, 34
<i>Scott v. Richardson</i> , 789 N.W.2d 41 (Neb. 2010).....	32
<i>Silberstein v. City of Dayton</i> , 440 F.3d 306 (6th Cir. 2006)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Stallworth v. City of Evergreen</i> , 680 So.2d 229 (Ala. 1996)	30
<i>Stana v. School Dist. of Pittsburgh</i> , 598 F.Supp. 842 (W.D. Pa. 1984)	24
<i>Stana v. School Dist. of Pittsburgh</i> , 775 F.2d 122 (3d Cir. 1985)	23, 24
<i>Terlecky v. City of Ruidoso Downs</i> , 2006 WL 8444547 (D. N.M. Jan. 24, 2006)	33
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop- erty</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993)	5
<i>Watson v. Caton</i> , 984 F.2d 537 (1st Cir. 1993)	22
<i>White v. Busboom</i> , 901 N.W.2d 294 (Neb. 2017)	30, 31
<i>Whitfield v. City of Hallandale Beach, Florida</i> , 2021 WL 4987938 (S.D. Fla. May 14, 2021)	4
<i>Williamson County Regional Planning Comm’n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson County</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	35, 36, 37
<i>Zinermon v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990)	6, 7, 25, 34, 35
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
D. Dana & T. Merrill, Property: Takings (2002).....	37

Petitioner Bronwyn Randel respectfully prays that this Court grant a writ of certiorari to review the judgment and opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit entered on April 22, 2022.
